### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAUL O'CONNOR	10/19/2009
ERIK JEROEN LAHEIJ	11/07/2009
DENNIS STAMIRES	10/01/2009
MICHAEL F. BRADY	10/01/2009
FRANCISCO RENE MAS CABRE	11/12/2009
OSCAR RENE CHAMBERLAIN PRAVIA	12/21/2009
HENRIQUE SOARES CERQUEIRA	12/21/2009
FABIO LOPES DE AZEVEDO	12/21/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALBEMARLE NETHERLANDS B.V.	
Street Address:	Nieuwendammerkade 1-3	
City:	AMSTERDAM	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	NL-1030 BE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11629053

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (225)388-7239

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 225-388-7235

Email: cynthia\_farr@albemarle.com

Correspondent Name: Albemarle Netherlands B.V. Patent and Tr

Address Line 1: 451 Florida Street

Address Line 2: 17th Floor

Address Line 4: Baton Rouge, LOUISIANA 70801

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023986 FRAME: 0444

1162905.

ICH \$40.00

501101786

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	APB-3056 US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cynthia M. Farr
Total Attachments: 12	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Assignment#page10.tif	
source=Assignment#page11.tif	
source=Assignment#page12.tif	

### ASSIGNMENT

Application No. 11/629,053 Filed: November 26, 2007 Attorney Docket No. APB-3056 US

We, PAUL O'CONNOR, residing at Hogebrinkerweg 9, NL-3871 KM Hocvelaken, The Netherlands; ERIK JEROEN LAHEIJ, residing at Graaf Aelbrechtlaan 14, NL-1181 SW Amsterdam, The Netherlands; DENNIS STAMIRES, residing at 29 Saint Michael, Dana Point, California 92629, United States of America; MICHAEL F. BRADY, residing at 4248 Rhodes Avenue, Studio City, California 91604, United States of America; FRANCISCO RENE MAS CABRE, residing at Max Havelaarlaan 30, NL-1183 NE Amstelveen, The Netherlands; OSCAR RENE CHAMBERLAIN PRAVIA, residing at Rua Araguais 1215, BL2, Apto 202, Freguesia-Jacarepaguá, 22745-270 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil; HENRIQUE SOARES CERQUEIRA, residing at Rua das Laranjeiras 58/703, Cosmo Velho, 22240-002 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, and FABIO LOPES DE AZEVEDO, residing at Rua Pinhairo Guimarães, 115 BL 1 AP 302, Botofago, 22281-080 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, have made at least one invention, improvement or discovery described in a patent application having the above-designated Attorney Docket No. and named inventors, and entitled:

## PROCESS FOR UPGRADING LIQUID HYDROCARBON FEED

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign, transfer and set over unto Albemarle Netherlands B.V., an entity duly organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, having a place of business at Amersfoort, The Netherlands, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest in and to said patent application and all inventions, improvements and discoveries described therein and to any and all other patent applications derived totally or in part from said patent application, be they provisional or non-provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications or continuation-in-part applications and to any and all patents, reissues, reexaminations and extensions from any of the foregoing applications that are issued, granted or validated by any patent office, including, but not limited to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any regional patent office and/or any patent office of any country foreign to the United States and to any priority rights available from any of the foregoing; and we authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to Albemarle Netherlands BV, its successors or assigns.

We agree to execute such further papers, and perform such other proper acts as Albemarle Netherlands BV, its successors or assigns may deem necessary to secure to them the rights herein conveyed; and we hereby authorize the insertion into this Assignment of the Application number and filing date of said patent application.

WITNESSES:		Andrew Milliam Market M
Printed Name:	Inventor: Name: F	AUL O'CONNOR
Jorge Gonzalez Printed Nime:		
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS		
On thisday o	of October	, 2009, personally appeared before
	PAUL O'CONNOR	
known by me to be the person na the presence of the above witness will for the purposes herein recit	ses, and who acknowledged th	above instrument in my presence, and at he executed the same of his own free
No	Onna O. Bock- Notary ID Number 00213	otary Public
(Notarial Seal)	CONNIE D. 8  Notary Public, State  My Commission July 36, 20	DEKE e of Texas Expires

WITNESSES:		V 3 Administration of the second
Printed Name: M. Oleben	Inventor: Name:	ERIK JEROEN LAHEIJ
Printed Name: J. Hoogen Roofn	÷	
COUNTY OF THE NETHERLANDS	} { }	
On this / day of // day of	ember	, 2009, personally appeared before
ERIK J	EROEN LAH	İELJ
known by me to be the person named in and the presence of the above witnesses, and who will for the purposes herein recited.		
Notary ID Nur	<u>Neppela</u>	Notary Public

(Notarial Seal)

Seen for legalization of the signature of nur. Erik Jeroen La Heij, domiciliated in Amstelveen, by me, mr. Rien Henk Meppelink, notary public in the city of Amsterdam.

Amsterdam, November 17, 2009

WITNESSES:		
Printed Name: PETER LOEZOS	Inventor: Name:	DENNIS STAMIRES
Printed Name: XORGE A GONZAY	ost. Mille	A Section 1985
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS	}	
On this day of Comme:	002 F	, 2009, personally appeared before
**************************************	and the second of the second o	N 977 67

#### DENNIS STAMIRES

known by me to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument in my presence, and the presence of the above witnesses, and who acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes herein recited.

Drenda L. Darcía, Notary Public Notary ID Number 00225053-9

BRENDA L. GARCIA
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
July 30, 2013

(Notarial Seal)

WITNESSES:			
Printed Name: FETER LOS ZOS  Printed Name: JORGE A. GONZAL	Inventor: Name:	MICHAEL F. BRADY	
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS			,
On this 150 day of Dea	VB EP	, 2009, personally appea	ired before

### MICHAEL F. BRADY

known by me to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument in my presence, and the presence of the above witnesses, and who acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes herein recited.

BRENDA L. GARCIA
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
July 30, 2013

(Notarial Scal)

me:

WITNESSES:  Printed Name:  Overlocy 12, 2007	Inventor: Name:	12 november 12, 2009 FRANCISCO RENE MAS CABRE
Printed Name: Mode Grand		
COUNTRY OF THE NETHERLANDS		
On this $\frac{12^{\frac{1}{14}}}{12^{\frac{1}{14}}}$ day of $\frac{1}{12^{\frac{1}{14}}}$	ovember	, 2009, personally appeared before
FRANCIS	CO RENE M.	AS CABRE
		d the above instrument in my presence, and ed that he executed the same of his own free
<u> JLM van l</u>	<u> </u>	Notary Public
Notary ID Number		, Wotary I wone
(Notarial Seat State of State		
		VAN ERP NOTARISSEN
		Postbus 36310 - 1020 MH Amsterdam Tel. 020 - 8812088 - Fax 020 - 8812099

e-mail: info@vanerpnotarissen.nl

WITNESSES:			
Printed Name: JEHA ALVES BORGES	Inventor:Name: OSCA	R RENE/CHAMBERLAIN PR	AVIA
Printed Name: ADILSON MOREIRA DA	08088 8288 C388 4 SILVA 883,C48): 88388233 FLNPERJO 18 FLN Em Testemisto	AS SARA CA ILINCA BESATO JOSPÁG SUESI O BLIT (de 100 Donnom (OVI) 7154 7151 SEMELHANÇA A(I) Donnom (OVI) 60: BESTATS USAVIX. - Sio de Jaceto, 71 de Donnomo de 2007 (DEPERJOJS JESTÍOJ) ENCA J	188-85 2019 1894 2008 1894 1894
COUNTRY OF BRAZIL	} :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		XFE E130227
CITY OF RIJ DE JANEIR	)		
On this \( \frac{\infty}{\llog \llog	.X2610, 13 P.,	, 2009, personally appeared	l before
OSCAR	RENE CHAMBERLA		
known by me to be the person named the presence of the above witnesses, will for the purposes herein recited.	d in and who executed t		
Notary ID Nu		Notary Public	
		en Mercula	

WV 5 7 (0.5 A 5 198 (0.6 M (6)) 8 5 5

OBN SFF34829

WITNESSES:		
4/2/2	Inventor:	
Printed Name: /	Name:	HENRIQUE SOARES CERQUEIRA
Printed Name: ADILSON MOHEIRA SA SILVA		
Ph. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18		e de la companya de l
COÚNTRY OF BRAZIL	}	
CITY OF ELO DE JANESEO		
	UE SOARES C	, 2009, personally appeared before
known by me to be the person named in a the presence of the above witnesses, and v will for the purposes herein recited.	and who executed who acknowledge	d the above instrument in my presence, and ed that he executed the same of his own free
		, Notary Public
Notary ID Number	K	
(Notarial Scal)  PS USICIO DE MOTOS / DO - TAMBILIS GUATAVO I DA ATIONOLOUS, IN - DA HIA - DIO GA JANGIVO - RI SECOLOGISTA A TANA DEL JEJIA ALVES BOSESO	Sandeyra Asconhaca	
16 Januario 22 de Darradoro y 2008. Dong. por la constante de		ATI SEL45456

22. OFFICIO DE NOVAS. NOTÁRIES WILHAMEDE CLIVEURA

DE DE MINISTRE DE MERCE DE MERCE DE MINISTRE DE MIN

PATENT REEL: 023986 FRAME: 0455

ABBARARARAN KALAMATAN BARARAN .

		The state of the s		
WITNESSES:			ž.	
- 407	hg		M.V.	
Printed Name:		Inventor: Name:	FABIO LOPES I	MACA CALLARA DE AZEVEDO
	la alves borges			
Malan Man				
Printed Name:	<u> </u>			
ADILSC	on Moheira da Silya			
COUNTRY OF BRA	ZII.	}		
CITY OF Kill	06 JAN 6180	a primi		
				the second of
On this TA	Ol mark	molox	<b>#</b> 202	onally appeared before
me:	day orx	THAN YU	, 2009, perso	mally appeared before
	FABIO	LOPES DE AZEV	/EDO	
None description from the control of	to gate	al e		
the presence of the abo	ove witnesses, and w	nd who executed the ho acknowledged to	e above instrumer hat he executed th	nt in my presence, and e same of his own free
will for the purposes I	rerein recited.			11111 HE 1111 TO THE BOOK
		w.		
				5 83 Mills
	Notary ID Number		Notary Public	
	s was stated		***************************************	
(Notarial Seal)		العرار		
OS 1841530 DE MOTAS / 93 8 Assembleta, 10 - 88 118	- Tabellão destavo Au - Bio de Jamelro - Rj.	ndigara Remagneros di Silikas		
OS 18 (CSC DE MOTAS / AJ 8 Assentiela, 10 - en 119 8 Assentiela, 10 - en 119 8 Maria - Ursa der 1871 0000/90/1962 8 January - 22 Sa Dusabary	la Muyer borges Maltogo della livini		SELECTION PROCESSION	
	) / verdade . Gerveatie i / Outopo lou verzon desd		W	
naiscia mudei de (mi).	See Section of the Se	1018	FSN SEE45745 JUNIUMBINNUU	
		388	(\$ 1818 2819 21 5188) \$151 1881 819 81 810 1991	nale



RECORDED: 02/24/2010

PATENT REEL: 023986 FRAME: 0457

ARREST AND ARREST CONTRACTOR